

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ROBERT P. STORCH; MICHAEL MISSAL;
CHRISTI A. GRIMM; CARDELL K.
RICHARDSON, SR.; SANDRA D. BRUCE;
PHYLLIS K. FONG; LARRY D. TURNER;
HANNIBAL “MIKE” WARE;
Plaintiffs,

v.

PETE HEGSETH, *in his official capacity as
Secretary of Defense*; DOUGLAS A.
COLLINS, *in his official capacity as
Secretary of Veterans Affairs*; ROBERT F.
KENNEDY, JR., *in his official capacity as
Secretary of Health and Human Services*;
MARCO RUBIO, *in his official capacity as
Secretary of State*; DENISE L. CARTER, *in
her official capacity as Acting Secretary of
Education*; BROOKE ROLLINS, *in her
official capacity as Secretary of Agriculture*;
VINCENT MICONE, *in his official capacity
as Acting Secretary of Labor*; KELLY
LOEFFLER, *in her official capacity as
Administrator of the Small Business
Administration*; DONALD J. TRUMP, *in his
official capacity as President of the United
States*;
Defendants.

Civil Case No. 1:25-cv-00415-ACR

**PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. DEFENDANTS FAIL TO UNDERMINE PLAINTIFFS’ SHOWING OF LIKELY SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....	3
A. The IG Act’s Plain Language Says The President “Shall” Notify Congress, With Specific Reasons, At Least 30 Days Before Removing An IG.....	3
B. The IG Act’s Removal Restrictions Are Constitutional	6
II. THE REMAINING FACTORS FAVOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	9
A. Irreparable Harm	9
B. Balance Of Equities And The Public Interest.....	16
III. THE INJUNCTION PLAINTIFFS SEEK IS APPROPRIATE AND WITHIN THIS COURT’S POWER.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Berry v. Reagan</i> , 1983 WL 538 (D.D.C. Nov. 14, 1983)	10, 11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	7
<i>Committee on the Judiciary of the United States House of Representatives v. McGahn</i> , 968 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 2020) (en banc)	18
<i>Dellinger v. Bessent</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ---, 2025 WL 471022 (D.D.C. Feb. 12, 2025)	10, 12, 13
<i>Doe v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 114 F.4th 687 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	5
<i>English v. Trump</i> , 279 F.Supp.3d 307 (D.D.C. 2018)	13
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	7, 8
<i>Harris v. Bessent</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ---, 2025 WL 521027 (D.D.C. Feb. 18, 2025)	11, 12, 13
<i>Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas</i> , 27 F.4th 718 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	10
<i>In re Sawyer</i> , 124 U.S. 200 (1888)	20
<i>Jones v. District of Columbia</i> , 177 F.Supp.3d 542 (D.D.C. 2016)	15
<i>Mackie v. Bush</i> , 809 F.Supp. 144 (D.D.C. 1993)	10, 11
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	7
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 583 U.S. 202 (2018)	4
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	11, 13, 14
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	8
<i>Severino v. Biden</i> , 71 F.4th 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	19, 20
<i>Southwest Airlines Company v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022)	3
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	19, 20, 21
<i>Taucher v. Brown-Hruska</i> , 396 F.3d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Trudeau v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 384 F.Supp.2d 281 (D.D.C. 2005)	15

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000)6

Walpin v. Corporation for National and Community Service, 630 F.3d 184 (D.C. Cir. 2011)5, 8

Wannall v. Honeywell, Inc., 775 F.3d 425 (D.C. Cir. 2014)20

White v. Berry, 171 U.S. 366 (1898).....20

White v. Four Seasons Hotel & Resorts, 244 F.Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017).....5

Wiener v. United States, 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....21

STATUTES

5 U.S.C.

 App. §(6)(f)8

 §4029

 §403 *passim*

 §4046, 7

Inspector General Act *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hall, Grace, ‘Rogue Bureaucrat’: *Inspector General Fired After Defying Trump*, <https://www.msn.com/en-us/news/politics/rogue-bureaucrat-inspector-general-fired-after-defying-trump/ar-AA1znn6M>15

Hansler, Jennifer, *USAID IG Fired Day After Report Critical of Impacts of Trump Administration’s Dismantling of the Agency*, <https://www.cnn.com/2025/02/11/politics/usaid-inspector-general-fired-trump/index.html>.....17

House Report No. 110-354 (2007).....5, 9

Press Gaggle By President Trump Aboard Air Force One En Route to Miami, Florida (Jan. 25, 2025), The White House, <https://www.whitehouse.gov/remarks/2025/01/press-gaggle-by-president-trump-aboard-air-force-one-en-route-to-miami-florida>15

Safeguarding Inspector General Independence and Integrity: Hearing Before the Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs, 117th Cong. (2021)18

Senate Report No. 110-262 (2008)5, 9

Wilhelm, Ben, Congressional Research Service, R45450, *Statutory Inspectors
General in the Federal Government: A Primer* (Nov. 13, 2023)16
